

09-248 AUG 26 2009

No. 09- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAWK INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SHIRLEY WILLIAMS, GALE PELFREY,
BONNIE JONES, AND LORA SISSON,
individually and on behalf of a class,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

R. CARL CANNON
JENA S. TARABULA
CONSTANGY, BROOKS
& SMITH LLC
230 Peachtree St., N.W.
2400 Peachtree Center Tower
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 525-8622

JUAN P. MORILLO*
STEVEN T. COTTREAU
TIMOTHY H. MCCARTEN*
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 912-5000

Counsel for Petitioner

August 26, 2009

*Counsel of Record

† Admitted in Virginia; practice supervised by a member of the District of Columbia Bar.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. This Court Should Resolve The Conflict Among The Courts Of Appeals Regarding Courts’ Discretion To Resolve Factual Disputes At The Class Certification Stage.....	12
A. The Eleventh Circuit and Five Other Circuits Generally Require District Courts To Accept Allegations In the Pleadings.....	14
B. Six Other Circuits Permit A District Court Broader Discretion To Evaluate Whether A Case Should Proceed As A Class Action.....	18
II. This Case Raises An Important Question Concerning The District Court’s Discretion To Determine Whether A Suit May Proceed As A Class Action.	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Filed May 28, 2009	1a
APPENDIX B — Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, Rome Division Filed March 9, 2008	22a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	11, 22, 25
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)	16, 17
<i>Blades v. Monsanto</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	15, 16
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	28
<i>Bell v. Ascendant Solutions, Inc.</i> , 422 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Bowe v. Polymedica Corp.</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>In re Coord. Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Prods.</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.</i> , 691 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	24
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir.2007)	16
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> , 556 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	12, 15
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	12, 22

<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004)	20, 22, 23
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	24, 25
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981)	24
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	13, 22, 23
<i>J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez</i> , 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Kamar v. Radio Shack Corp.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 387 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	16
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>In re Live Concert Antitrust Litig.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 98 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	16
<i>Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt.</i> , 265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001)	19, 20
<i>Loftin v. Bande</i> , __ F.3d __, 2009 WL 2169197 (2d Cir. Jul. 22, 2009)	19
<i>McCarthy v. Kleindienst</i> , 741 F.2d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	14, 15
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007)	13
<i>Miles v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	18, 19, 23
<i>Oscar Private Equity Inv. v. Allegiance Telecom</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007)	21, 23
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	25
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	24

<i>Shook v. El Paso County</i> , 386 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)	21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Tardiff v. Knox County</i> , 365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	10, 18
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Thiessen v. Gen. Elec. Cap. Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Vallario v. Vandehey</i> , 554 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2009)	17

STATUTES:

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iii)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(3)(A)	5
18 U.S.C. § 1546(a)	5
18 U.S.C. § 1546(b)	5
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(B)	5
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....	5

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification, The Merits, And Expert Evidence</i> , 11 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1.....	13
---	----

Randy J. Kozel & David Rosenberg, *Solving The Nuisance-Value Settlement Problem: Mandatory Summary Judgment*,
90 Va. L. Rev. 1849 (2004) 13

Ian Simmons & Alexander P. Okuliar, *Rigorous Analysis In Antitrust Class Certification Rulings: Recent Advances On The Front Line*,
Antitrust 72 (Fall 2008) 13

Petitioner Mohawk Industries, Inc. (“Mohawk”) respectfully petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit in *Williams v. Mohawk Industries, Inc.*, No. 08-13446-GG.
